EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

Neitwork Guide



Copyright and Trademarks

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means,
mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Seiko Epson Corporation. No
patent liability is assumed with respect to the use of the information contained herein. Neither is any liability assumed for
damages resulting from the use of the information contained herein.

Neither Seiko Epson Corporation nor its affiliates shall be liable to the purchaser of this product or third parties for damages,
losses, costs, or expenses incurred by purchaser or third parties as a result of: accident, misuse, or abuse of this product or
unauthorized modifications, repairs, or alterations to this product, or (excluding the U.S.) failure to strictly comply with
Seiko Epson Corporation’s operating and maintenance instructions.

Seiko Epson Corporation and its affiliates shall not be liable against any damages or problems arising from the use of any
options or any consumable products other than those designated as Original Epson Products or Epson Approved Products
by Seiko Epson Corporation. This publication and the features described herein are subject to change without notice.

Epson is a registered trademark and Epson Exceed Your Vision is a trademark of Seiko Epson Corporation.

EpsonNet Config incorporates compression code from the Info-ZIP group. There are no extra charges or costs due to the use
of this code, and the original compression sources are freely available from http://www.info-zip.org on the Internet.

General Notice: Other product names used herein are for identification purposes only and may be trademarks of their respective owners.
Epson disclaims any and all rights in those marks.

© 2007 Epson America, Inc. All rights reserved. 9/07

2 Copyright and Trademarks



Contents

Chapter 1 Introduction

About Your Printer . . ...
About ThisGuide . ... e
Warnings, Cautions,and Notes ................. ... ... ... ...
Operating Environment . ........... ... . o i i
Features of the Network Interface ............ ... .. .. .. .. ... ... .....
Network Interface Operation .................. .. ... ... ...,

Statuslights ......... ... . .

Network connector . .........i i e
Aboutthe Software . . ...
Termsand Concepts ........ ... i

Chapter 2 Setting Up Your System for Network Printing

OVeIVIEW ..
Selecting a Printing Method ................. ... ... ... oL
Printing from Windows ......... ... ... ... ... ... . o o i
Printing from Macintosh ............. ... ... ... ... oo oL
Installing Network Components on Your Computer ....................
Windows Vista ............oo i
Windows XP ...
Macintosh ....... ... .
Setting Up the Network Interface ................. ... ... ... ... ....
Connecting the Network Interface to the Network .................
Configuring the Network Interface ..............................
Printing a Network Status Sheet .................................
Installing the Printer Driver ............. ... .. ... .. ..ot
Windows Vista . ...
Windows XP ...
Macintosh . ...

Chapter 3 Network Software

25

EpsonNet Config for Windows .............. ... ... .. ...............
About EpsonNet Config .............. ... .. ...
Accessing the EpsonNet Config User’s Guide .....................

EpsonNet Config for Macintosh ................. ... ... ............
About EpsonNet Config .............. ... ...
Accessing the EpsonNet Config User’'s Guide .....................

25
25
25
26
26
26



EpsonNet Config with Web Browser . ............. ... ... ... ... ... .. i i 27

About EpsonNet Config with Web Browser ................. ... ... .......... 27
Configuring the Network Interface Using EpsonNet Config with Web Browser .. ... 28
Opening SCreen ... .......... i 30
Information - Network Screens . ...........o i 31
Configuration - Network Screens ............. ... ... .. . il 32
Optional Screens ........ ... . 37
Chapter 4 Troubleshoofing 39
General Problems . ... ... 39
Cannot configure the network interface or cannot print from the network. ......... 39
Cannot print even if you have assigned the IP address
to the computerand the printer. ......... ... ... ... ... i 39
Unable to start EpsonNet Config. ........... ... o i 39
The message “EpsonNet Config cannot be used because no network is installed”
appears when you start EpsonNet Config. ................................... 39
The message “Could not complete communicating configuration data”
appears when you send settings to the network interface. ...................... 40
Unable to start EpsonNet Config with Web Browser. ............................ 40
Unable to set the IP address using the arp/ping commands. ...................... 40

The Model Name and IP Address do not appear in the EpsonNet Config dialog box. 40

Chapter 5 Tips for Administrator 41
Network SetupMenu . ...... ... 41
Setting an IP Address Using the arp/ping Command ................................ 41
Checkingthe LAN . ... .. 42
Setting and checking thenew IPaddress ................. ... ... .. ............. 42
Uninstalling Software ........ ... ... .. . . . 43
Windows Vista . ..... ... 43
Windows XP . ..o o 43
Macintosh .. ... ... 44
Index 45




Chapter 1
Infroduction

About Your Printer

Your printer has a built-in Ethernet interface and can connect anywhere on your network
using 10Base-T or 100Base-TX. The built-in Ethernet interface, which is called the network
interface in this manual, automatically selects the correct standard when it connects to a
network. In addition, it supports and automatically selects the IEEE 802.2, IEEE 802.3,
Ethernet II, and Ethernet SNAP network protocols.

Because the network interface supports multiple protocols and automatically detects
. . ® ® ..
protocols on your network, you can print from Windows™ and Mac OS™ X applications.

Use EpsonNet Config, included on the printer software CD-ROM, to configure the
network interface for use on a TCP/IP network.

If you want to configure the network interface for protocols such as TCP/IP, AppleTalk®,
IPP, and SNMP, use EpsonNet Config to quickly and easily configure the network
interface to use those protocols.

Note:

The EpsonNet Config utility configures the network interface to work only with protocols that exist
on your network. This does not imply that you can use all of the above-mentioned protocols on your
network or operating system. The protocols that the network interface can use may vary depending
on the operating system and the network configuration.

About This Guide

This Network Guide contains information about using the network interface on a network.
It includes how to set up the network interface, install the configuration software, and
modify network settings of your printer and computers.

For information about your printer, see your User’s Guide or Printer Guide.

Note:
[ This guide is written for network administrators, and many of the steps included here require
detailed network knowledge and administrator rights.

[ The term “network administrator” refers to the person responsible for maintaining the
network. “Administrator” is synonymous with “Supervisor” in this guide.

(A The term “network interface” refers to the built-in Ethernet interface of the printer in this
guide.

Introduction 5



Warnings, Cautions, and Notes

\ Warnings
must be followed carefully to avoid bodily injury.

Cautions
must be observed to avoid damage to your equipment.

Notes
contain important information and useful tips on the operation of your printer.

Operating Environment

The network interface supports the following environments.

oS Protocol

Windows Vista™ or Vista x64 (Home, TCP/IP (using LPR or Standard TCP/IP
Professional, Business, or Ultimate Port)

version); Windows XP (Home,

Professional, or Professional x64) IPP

Mocinfosh® OS X 10.4.9 and above Bonjour
or OS X 10.5 and above

TCP/IP

AppleTalk

Features of the Network Interface

a

U U U U

U

Connects your Epson printer using a built-in Ethernet interface, which is called the
network interface in this manual, to the network.

Supports multiple protocols, such as TCP/IP, AppleTalk, and IPP.
Supports both 10Base-T and 100Base-TX.
Supports DHCP.

Supports Automatic Private IP Addressing (APIPA) that assigns an IP address
automatically to the network interface even if there is no DHCP server on the network.

Supports the Dynamic DNS function.
Supports SNMP and MIB.

Supports SNTP (Simple Network Time Protocol).

6 Introduction



1 Supports Bonjour on Mac 10.4.x and above.

Network Interface Operation

Status lights

The indicator lights on the network interface provide you with important information on
the operation of the network interface.

Orange light indicates100Base-TX Flashes greenwhen
connection data is received

The light on the left side indicates whether the network interface is connected to 10Base-T
or 100Base-TX. The light is orange when the connection is 100Base-TX, green when the
connection is 10Base-T.

The light on the right side is a data transmission light that flashes when the host interface
receives data.

If the light on the left side is solid green and the light on the right side is off, the connection
is disconnected.

Network connector

RJ-45 connector: This connector is used to connect an Ethernet cable to a network. You
can use this cable for both 10Base-T and 100Base-TX.

Caution:

You must use a Category-6 shielded twisted-pair cable to connect the network interface to
a network to prevent malfunctions.

Introduction 7



About the Software

The software CD-ROM provided with your printer includes the following network
software.

d  EpsonNet Config for Windows is a Windows-based configuration utility for
administrators that allows you to configure the network interface for various
protocols such as TCP/IP, MS Network, IPP, and SNMP. See “EpsonNet Config for
Windows” on page 25.

1 EpsonNet Config for Macintosh is a Macintosh-based configuration utility for
administrators that allows you to configure the network interface for TCP/IP,
AppleTalk, and IPP. See “EpsonNet Config for Windows” on page 25.

[ EpsonNet Config with Web Browser is a Web-based configuration utility that allows
you to configure the network interface for TCP /IP, MS Network, AppleTalk, IPP, and
SNMP. See “EpsonNet Config with Web Browser” on page 27.

Terms and Concepts

Configuration—a prepared set of conditions for proper operation of a device. Configuring
the network interface is to prepare it to work with protocols available on a network.

DHCP—a dynamic host configuration protocol. It is a protocol that assigns dynamic IP
addresses to devices on a network.

EtherTalk—the communication protocol of AppleTalk governing Ethernet transmissions.

Protocol—a rule that controls how data or information is exchanged through a network.
Computers and software cannot communicate with each other using different protocols.

TCP/IP—Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol, a layer of protocols that
provides communication between nodes on a network.

8 Introduction



Chapter 2

Seftting Up Your System for Network Printing

Overview

This section describes the general procedure on how to set up the network interface.

1.

Check the network interface operation.

Check the functions and operations of the network interface, such as status lights and
RJ-45 connector. See “Network Interface Operation” on page 7 for details.

Select a printing method.

Select a printing method appropriate for your network environment and operating
system. If you are not sure, see “Printing from Windows” on page 10 or “Printing
from Macintosh” on page 10 for details.

Install the necessary components on your computer.

Make sure the necessary components (such as TCP/IP) are installed on the computer,
and network settings (such as IP address, subnet mask, etc.) of the computer is set.

Connect the network interface to the network.

Connect the network interface to the network. See “Connecting the Network Interface
to the Network” on page 14 for details.

Configure the network interface and install the printer driver.
See “Configuring the Network Interface” on page 14 for details.

If necessary, configure the network settings of the network interface using EpsonNet
Config.

Configure the network interface for TCP/IP, AppleTalk, MS Network, etc. using

EpsonNet Config. For Windows users, see “EpsonNet Config for Windows” on page
25. For Macintosh users, see “EpsonNet Config for Macintosh” on page 26.

Setting Up Your System for Network Printing 9



Selecting a Printing Method

Printing from Windows

Check if there is a Windows Vista or XP print server on your network, and then use the
suggestions below.

Note:
Only the recommended printing methods are introduced here.

If no Windows Vista or XP print server exists

Use TCP/IP printing via LPR. See “Installing Network Components on Your Computer”
on page 11.

If a Windows Vista or XP print server exists

On the server, set the printer to connect with LPR and turn it into a shared printer. Your
clients can then print to this shared printer.

Printing from Macintosh

O  Bonjour
1 Epson TCP/IP

4 Epson AppleTalk

10 Setting Up Your System for Network Printing



Installing Network Components on Your Computer

Before configuring the network interface and printing from the computer, you need to
install the necessary components (such as TCP/IP) and assign an IP address and subnet
mask for your computer, depending on the printing method you want to use. See the
section in this chapter appropriate for your operating system.

Windows Vista

For Windows Vista, use the following procedure to install the necessary components.

1.

Click Start, click Control Panel, and then click View network status and tasks or
double-click Network and Sharing Center.

Click View Status, and then click the Properties button.

Note:

If the User Account Control screen appears, click the Continue button.

Check if the following necessary components are in the list.

Metworking

4 Local Area Connection Properties (=3

Connect using:

ll:‘ Intel{R) PRO/1000 MT MNetwork Connection

This connection uses the following items:

o o]

REER

BQDS Packet Scheduler

.@; File and Printer Sharing for Microsoft Networks

i [ntemet Protocol Version & (TCP/IPvE)

i [mtemet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/1Pv4)

i Link-Layer Topology Discovery Mapper /0 Driver
i Link-Layer Topology Discovery Responder

[ pstau... ] [

Uninstall I I Properties

I oK H Cancel I

The following table lists the components required for configuring the network

interface with EpsonNet Config.

EpsonNet Config’s setting screens

Necessary components

TCP/IP, IPP, SNMP (IP trap)

Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)

MS Network

Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)

Setting Up Your System for Network Printing 11



4. If the necessary components are not in the list, click Install to install them.

5. For LPR or Internet printing:
Double-click Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) on the Local Area Connection
Properties dialog box to open the Internet Protocols Version 4 (TCP /IPv4) Properties
dialog box. Set the IP address, the subnet mask, etc. and then click OK.

6. Restart the computer.

The necessary components are now installed. Go to the section “Connecting the Network
Interface to the Network” on page 14.

Windows XP

For Windows XP, use the following procedure to install the necessary components.

Note:
[ The Windows XP CD-ROM may be required during the installation.

d  When using TCP/IP or IPP for printing, you need to set the IP address, the subnet mask, and
the default gateway of the computer.

1. Click Start, highlight Control Panel, and then click Network and Internet
Connections. Select Network Connections.

2. Under LAN or High-Speed Internet, click the Local Area Connection icon.
3. Under Network Tasks, click Change settings of this connection.

4. Check if the following necessary components are in the list.

- Local Area Connection Properties @@
General | Authentication | Advanced

Connect uzing:

E® 3Com 3CI05TH-bazed Ethernet Adapter [Generic)

This connection uges the following iterns:
=] tClient for Microsoft Metworks
B File and Printer Sharing for Microsoft N etworks
B (o5 Packet 5cheduler
T Internet Protocol [TCPAIP)

[ Install... ] [ Uninztall ] [ Froperties

Dezcription

Allowes your computer to access resources on a Microzoft
hetwork.

[ Show icon in natification area when connected

[ 0K ] [ Cancel

12  Setting Up Your System for Network Printing



7.

The following table lists the components required for configuring the network
interface with EpsonNet Config.

EpsonNet Config’s setting screens Necessary components
TCP/IP, IPP, SNMP (IP trap) Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)
MS Network Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)

The following table lists the components required for network printing.

Printing method Necessary components
LPR or Internet printing Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)
Microsoft® Network Shared printing TCP/IP or NetBEUI

Client for Microsoft Networks

If the necessary components are not in the list, click Install to install them.

For LPR or Internet printing;:
Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) is installed by default. You cannot add or delete it.

For Microsoft Network Shared printing:

Select Client, then click Add. Select Client for Microsoft Networks and then click OK.

For LPR, Internet, Microsoft Network Shared printing:
Double-click Infernet Protocol (TCP/IP) on the Local Area Connection Properties

dialog box to open the Internet Protocols (TCP/IP) Properties dialog box. Set the IP

address, the subnet mask, etc. and then click OK.

Restart the computer.

The necessary components are now installed. Go to the section “Connecting the Network
Interface to the Network” on page 14.

Macintosh

To assign an IP address, subnet mask, etc. to your Macintosh, follow the steps below.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

From the Apple menu, select System Preferences.
Open the Network control panel. Click the TCP/IP tab.
Select Built-in Ethernet from the Show pull down menu.
Assign an IP address and other settings if necessary.

Click the Apply Now button to save any changes.

Go to the section “Connecting the Network Interface to the Network” on page 14.

Setting Up Your System for Network Printing

13



Sefting Up the Network Interface

Connecting the Network Interface to the Network

Follow the instructions below to connect the network interface to the network.

1. Make sure that your printer is turned off.

2. Connect one end of the network cable to the RJ-45 connector on the network interface,

and the other end to the network.

g Caution:
O You must use a Category 6 shielded twisted-pair cable to connect the network

interface to prevent malfunction.
1 Do not connect or disconnect the network cable when the printer is on.

Note:

You can use both 10Base-T and 100Base-TX. When you print a lot of data, we recommend

you use a high-speed 100Base-TX network with light network traffic.

3. Turn on your printer.

Caution:
g After turning off the printer, wait until the network interface status lights go off before

turning it back on; otherwise the network interface may not work correctly.

Note for Mac OS X:

Since the printer supports Bonjour and is enabled by default, you can use the printer on a
network just by connecting it to the network. If you want to disable the Bonjour setting, use

the printer’s control panel. See the next section for details.

Now, you can configure the network interface for use on a TCP/IP network and install

the printer driver.

Configuring the Network Interface

Configure the network interface for use on a TCP/IP network.

1. Make sure the printer is turned on, and the LCD displays F

2. Press the Menu P button on the printer to enter the printer’s menu system.

3. Press ¥ to highlight H i, and then press ».

4. Press», then ¥ to highlight

E to show that it’s selected.

5. Press « Enter. An asterisk appears next to

14  Setting Up Your System for Network Printing



).

% (or

7. Press P, then press A or ¥ to choose one of the following IP configuration settings:

d  Choose LT if your network uses a DHCP server to configure your network
devices’ IP settings automatically.

d ChooseF

. if you would like to configure the printer’s IP settings manually.
8. Press « Enter. An asterisk appears next to the setting you selected.

9. Press €to go back. Then do one of the following;:

[ If you selected 1 as the IP address setting, press the Il Pause button to exit the
printer menu. Then continue with step 14.

[ If you selected as the IP address setting, continue with step 10.

IP address.

11. Press A or ¥ to change each octet value, then press P to select the next octet. When
you have changed the value of the last octet, press ». The LCD displays the subnet
mask.

If you don’t see the subnet mask, press ¥, then press ».

12. Press A or ¥ to change each octet value, then press P to select the next octet. When
you have changed the value of the last octet, press ». The LCD displays the default
gateway.

If you don’t see the default gateway (GW) press ¥, then press P

13. Press A or ¥ to change each octet value, then press P to select the next octet. When
you have changed the value of the last octet, press the ll Pause button to exit the printer
menu.

14. Turn the printer off then back on again.

See “Printing a Network Status Sheet” on page 16 to print a network status sheet and
confirm the new IP address.

Note:
1 You must first set the IP address before using EpsonNet with Web Browser.

[ See the User's Guide for more information about settings on the printer’s control panel.

Now you can use the printer on the TCP/IP network.

Setting Up Your System for Network Printing 15



Printing a Network Status Sheet

1.

2.

Make sure that the printer is not printing and the LCD displays

Press the Menu P button on the printer’s control panel to enter the printer’s menu
system.

Press ¥ to highlight 1 {T, and then press ».

Press ¥ to highlight Tort , then press ».

Press « Enter to print the Network Status sheet.

Installing the Printer Driver

To print to the network printer, you need to install the printer driver on each computer
that will print over the network. See the section appropriate for your operating system.

Windows Vista

Adding the network port

1.

2.

3.

Click Start, Control Panel, and then Printer.
Click Add a printer to start the Add Printer wizard.

Click Add a local printer.

‘\_/.‘ = Add Printer
Choose a local or network printer

» Add a local printer
Use this option only if you don't have a USB printer. (Windows automatically
installs USB printers when you plug them in.)

¥ Add a network, wireless or Bluetooth printer
Make sure that your computer is connected to the network, or that your Bluetooth
or wireless printer is turned on,

Next Cancel

16 Setting Up Your System for Network Printing



4. Select the Create a new portf radio button, and then select Standard TCP/IP Port

from the list. Then click Next.

@ rm Add Printer

printer.
() Use an existing port:
@ Create a new port:

Type of port:

Choose a printer port

A printer port is a type of connection that allows your computer to exchange information with a

Standard TCP/IP Port -

N

5. Enter the IP address of the network interface and then click Next.

@ = Add Printer

Device type:
Hostname or IP address:

Port name:

Type a printer hostname or IP address

Autodetect hd

Query the printer and automatically select the driver to use

e

Setting Up Your System for Network Printing

17



6. Ifanerror occurs, the following dialog box appears. Select the Standard radio button
and then select EPSON Network Printer. Click Next.

@ = Add Printer

Additional Port Information Required

The device is not found on the network. Be sure that:

1. The device is tumed on

2. The network is connected

3. The device is propery configured

4, The address on the previous page is comect

If you think the address is not comect, click Back to retum to the previous page. Then comect
the address and perform ancther search on the network. f you are sure the address is comect,
select the device type below.

Device Type
@ Standard  [EPSON Network Frinter HES
@ Custom Settings...

7. Click Finish.

Installing the printer driver
1. Insert the printer software CD-ROM in your CD-ROM or DVD drive.

2. Follow the on-screen instructions to install the printer driver.

3. When you see a screen like this one, click the Manual button.

EPSON Printer Utilities

Make sure the printer is tumed on and connected to your
computer via the USE cable. The program will search for the
<= printer and automatically configure the port.

If you want to configure the printer port manually, or if your
printer is connected via a networl, click Manual.

Manual | Cancel |

4. Select the port you created for the printer, then click OK.

5. Follow the instructions to finish installing the printer driver.

18 Setting Up Your System for Network Printing



Windows XP

Adding the network port

1. Click Start, click Control Panel, click Printers and Other Hardware, and then click

Printers and Faxes.

2. From the File menu, select Server Properties. You see a window like this one.

S

& Print Server Properties

Fams | Parts || Crivers || Advanced|

Forme on: XPEATEST

Form name:  [10«11

[ Create a new fam

Define a new form by editing the exizting name and
measurements. Then click Sawve Form.

Form description [measurements]

Urits: O Metric @ English

A [ Delete

™| | Save Form

Paper size: Printer area margins:
width: [1000n | Leftc [000in | Top [o00R |
Height: [11.00n | Bight [000in | Bottor: (000 |

L Ok J[ Cancel ]

Apply

3. Click the Ports t

ab, then click Add Port.

& Print Server Properties

| Formns | Parts | Drivers || Advanced|

@ #PEATEST

Ports on thiz server

Part Dezcription Printer
LPT1: Printer Port

LPTZ Prinker Port

LPT2: Frinker Port

COM1: Serial Port

COmz2: Serial Port

COM3: Serial Port

COM4: Serial Port

FILE: Prink ta File

[ Add Port... ] [ Delete Port ] [ LConfigure Poart...

Clase Cancel

Apply

Setting Up Your System for Network Printing

19



4. Select Standard TCP/IP Port, then click the New Portf button.

Printer Poris

Available port bypes:

Local Port

Standard TCPJIF Port

Mew Port Type... [ Mew Port... | [ Cancel

5. Click Next.

Add Standard TCP/IP Printer Port Wizard

Welcome to the Add Standard
TCP/IP Printer Port Wizard

Y'ou uge this wizard to add a port for a network, printer.
Before continuing be sure that:

1. The device is tuned o,
2. The network iz connected and configured.

To continue, click Nest.

<Back || Mest> |[ Cancel

20 Setting Up Your System for Network Printing




6. Do one of the following:

[ If you are using DHCP to assign an IP address to the printer, enter the printer’s
Host Name or IP address, shown on the network status sheet, in the Printer Name
or IP Address text box. Then click Next.

1 If you manually assigned an IP address to the printer using the control panel or
arp/ping method, enter the printer’s IP address, shown on the network status
sheet, in the Printer Name or IP Address text box. Then click Next.

Add Standard TCP/IP Printer Port Wizard

Add Port \L
For which device do you want to add a port? N
s

Enter the Printer Mame or [P address, and a port name for the desired device.

Frinter Mame or IP Address: |EPCDC3E‘5\ |

Fort Name: |EPEDE3&-’-‘« |

[ < Back |L MHext » J[ Cancel ]

7. Make sure that the Stfandard and Generic Network Card are selected, and then click
Next.

Add Standard TCP/IP Printer Port Wizard

Additional Port Information Required
The device could not be identified. N

The device is not found on the network. Be sure that:

1. The device is tumed on.

2 The network is connected.

3. The device iz properly configured.

4. The addresz on the previous page is corect.

If wou think the address is not correct, click Back to retum ta the previous page. Then correct
the address and perfarm anather search on the network. |f wou are sure the address is corect,
zelect the device type below.

Device Tupe
(&) Standard

(O Custom Seftings..

< Back “_ Mext » ][ Cancel

Setting Up Your System for Network Printing 21



8. Make sure that the Device matches the Host Name or IP address shown on the network
status sheet, then click Finish.

Add Standard TCP/IP Printer Port Wizard

Completing the Add Standard
TCP/IP Printer Port Wizard

You have selected a port with the following characteristics.

SHMP: e
Pratacal: LPR. PASSTHRU
Device: EPCDC364

Part Mame: EPCDC36A
Adapter Type: EPSON Metwork Printer

To complete this wizard, click Finish.

[ <Back || Finish |[ Cancel ]

9. Click the Close button to return to the Server Properties window.

Printer Ports

Available port bypes:

Local Paort

Standard TCRIF Port

Mew Port Type. .. ] [ Mew Part. .. ] | Close

22 Setting Up Your System for Network Printing



10. Click the Close button to return to the Printers and Faxes window.

;" Print Server Properties

| Foms | Ports | Drivers || sdvanced|

@ HPEATEST

Ports on thiz server

Fort D escription Frinter
LPT: Printer Port
LPTZ: Frinter Port
LPTZ: Prirter Port
COm1: Serial Port
COmMz: Serial Port
COM3: Senal Port
COm4: Serial Port
Frint to File
Standard TCP/P Port

[ Add Port.. ] [ Delete Paort ] [ Lonfigure Part...

Installing the printer driver
1. Insert the printer software CD-ROM in your CD-ROM or DVD drive.

2. Follow the on-screen instructions to install the printer driver.

3. When you see a screen like this one, click the Manual button.

EPSON Printer, Utilities Setup

I ake sure the printer iz tumed on and connected to your
computer via the USE cable. The program will search for the
-

printer and automatically configure the part.

If pou want ko configure the printer part manually, or if your
printer is connected via a network, click Manual.

M anual | Cancel I

4. Select the port you created for the printer, then click OK.

5. Follow the instructions to finish installing the printer driver.

Setting Up Your System for Network Printing 23



Macintosh

1. Insert the printer software CD-ROM in your CD-ROM or DVD drive.
2. Follow the on-screen instructions to install the printer driver.
Note:

Make sure that the printer driver is installed on your Macintosh before following the steps below.
See the manual shipped with your printer for instruction on how to install the printer driver.

Bonjour printing

1.

Open the Applications folder.

2. Open the Ufilities folder.

3. Open Printer Setup Utility, and then click Add.

4. Select the printer model that is connected with Bonjour.
Note:
If your printer is not displayed with Bonjour, click More Printers, select Bonjour from the
drop-down list, and then select the printer model.

5. Click Add.

TCP/IP printing

1. Open the Applications folder.

2. Open the Utilities folder.

3. Open Printer Setup Utility, and then click Add.

4. Select the printer model that is connected with TCP/IP.
Note:
If your printer is not displayed with TCP/IP, click More Printers, select EPSON TCP/IP
from the drop-down list, and then select the printer model.

5. Click Add.

24  Setting Up Your System for Network Printing



Chapter 3
Network Software

This chapter explains how to use the network software provided with your printer.

EpsonNet Config for Windows

About EpsonNet Config

EpsonNet Config is a Windows-based configuration software for administrators to
configure the network interface for TCP/IP, NetWare, MS Network, AppleTalk, IPP, and
SNMP.

Note:
1 Besure to use EpsonNet Config included on the printer software CD-ROM shipped with this

product.

[ EpsonNet Config installed on Windows Vista does not support NetBEUI and IPX as a search
protocol.

[  EpsonNet Config installed on Windows XP does not support NetBEUI as a search protocol
because officially the NetBEUI protocol is not supported on Windows XP.

Accessing the EpsonNet Config User’s Guide

The EpsonNet Config User’s Guide contains detailed information on EpsonNet Config.
Follow the steps below to access the EpsonNet Config User’s Guide.

1. Click Start, point to Programs or All Programs, select EpsonNet, and then select
EpsonNet Config. Click EpsonNet Config to start it.

Sorting Method: o = @
Model Name MAC Address IP Address

. JStylusPro 4880 0000484300C2 192168.1.110
. JStylusPro3800  000048CDC3B1 192.168.1.166

[ Stylus Pro 11880 000048D56CA2 192.168.1.107

D StylusPro7880  00004341209F 192168.1.103

Launch Browser ] [ Configuation

To update to the most recent information, press the F5 key. TCP/P Ready

Network Software 25



2. From the Help menu, select EpsonNet Config Help.

The EpsonNet Config User’s Guide appears. By clicking the links on the left side of the
screen, you can get information on using EpsonNet Config.

EpsonNet Config for Macintosh

About EpsonNet Config

EpsonNet Config for Macintosh is a Macintosh-based configuration software for
administrators that allows you to configure the network interface for TCP/IP, AppleTalk,
and IPP.

Note:
Be sure to use EpsonNet Config included on the printer software CD-ROM shipped with this
product.

Accessing the EpsonNet Config User’s Guide

The EpsonNet Config User’s Guide contains detailed information on EpsonNet Config.
Follow the steps below to access the EpsonNet Config User’s Guide.

1. Double-click the Macintosh HD icon. In the Applications folder, double-click the
EpsonNet folder, and then double-click the EpsonNet Config folder. Finally,
double-click the EpsonNet Config icon.

806 EpsonNet Config ‘
= EpsonNet
"= Config . Pven—
Sorting Method None ] o 5]
[Model Name MAC Address P Address Printer Name
3 ALDO0N 000000000000 HOLI0OUA0000 AL
€ 3
onfi
TCP/IP_AppleTalk Ready

2. From the Help menu, select EpsonNet Config Help.

The EpsonNet Config User’s Guide appears. By clicking the links on the left side of the
screen, you can get information on using EpsonNet Config.

26 Network Software



EpsonNet Config with Web Browser

About EpsonNet Config with Web Browser

EpsonNet Config with Web Browser is a Web-based utility designed to configure the
printer for use on a network.

By typing the IP address of the network interface for the URL in your browser, you can

start EpsonNet Config to allow you to configure the network interface for TCP/IP, MS
Network, AppleTalk, IPP, and SNMP.

Supported Web browsers
Windows:
[ Microsoft Internet Explorer version 4.01 or later

[ Netscape™ Navigator™ version 4.05 or later

Mac OS X:

[ Microsoft Internet Explorer version 4.01 or later
d  Netscape Navigator version 7.0 or later
d  Safari™

About Web browser settings

When running EpsonNet Config with Web Browser, be sure not to use a proxy server to
access the Internet. If the Access the Internet using a proxy server checkbox is selected,
you cannot use EpsonNet Config with Web Browser. Use the following steps to clear the
Access the Internet using a proxy server checkbox.

1. Right-click the Internet Explorer icon on the desktop, and then select Properties.

2. Click the Connection tab.

3. Clear the Access the Internet using a proxy server checkbox.

Network Software 27



Configuring the Network Interface Using EpsonNet Config with
Web Browser

After you have assigned an IP address to the network interface using the printer’s Control
panel, EpsonNet Config for Windows or Macintosh, a DHCP server, or the arp/ping
command, you can configure the network interface using EpsonNet Config with Web
Browser.

Note:
d A Web browser must be installed on your computer.

1  TCP/IP must be correctly set for the computer and the network interface.

Follow the steps below to change the IP address using EpsonNet Config.
1. Turn on your printer.
2. Run EpsonNet Config in one of the following ways.

[ Run EpsonNet Config for Windows or Macintosh. Select the printer you want to
configure from the list and then click Launch Browser.

d  Open your browser, and then type in the IP address of the network interface
directly. Do not run EpsonNet Config for Windows or Macintosh.

http:/ /IP address of network interface/
Example: http://192.168.100.201/

Note:
To check the IP address of the network interface, use EpsonNet Config. For details, see
“EpsonNet Config for Windows” on page 25 or “EpsonNet Config for Macintosh” on page 26.

3. Click TCP/IPunder Network on the Configuration menu to display the TCP /IP setting
screen.

4. Select a method for acquiring the IP address. When you select Auto, DHCP becomes
available and assigns an IP address automatically. If you want to set the IP address
manually, select Manual.

Note:
[ The network administrator must check any changes made to the IP address settings.

A When Auto is selected, DHCP becomes available. To use the DHCP server, make sure it
is installed on your computer and correctly configured. See your operating system’s online
help for detailed instructions.

0 If Set Using Automatic Private IP Addressing (APIPA) is enabled, a private IP
address is automatically assigned to the network interface even when there are no DHCP
servers on your system or your network.

28 Network Software



10.

11.

12.

13.

[ If the Dynamic DNS function is not supported, we recommend that you select Manuall
and then enter an IP address. This is because if you select Auto, the IP address of the
network interface changes every time you turn on the printer so that you need to change
the printer port setting accordingly.

To assign an IP address manually, enter the IP address, the subnet mask, and the
default gateway. Be sure the IP address does not conflict with any other devices on
the network.

Note:
If there is a server or a router functioning as a gateway, enter the IP address of the server or
the router for the gateway address. If there is no gateway, leave the default values there.

If you want to get a private address between 169.254.1.1 and 169.254.254.254
automatically when an IP address cannot be obtained by the DHCP server, leave it at
Enable for Set Using Automatic Private IP Addressing (APIPA); otherwise, select
Disable.

When setting an IP address using the ping command, select Enable for Set Using
PING. Select Disable when setting an IP address with EpsonNet Config; this prevents
any unexpected change of the IP address.

Select Enable for Acquire DNS Server Address Automatically if you want to acquire
the DNS server address using the DHCP server.

If you want to enter the DNS server address manually, select Disable and then enter
the IP address of the DNS server.

Select Enable for Acquire Host Name and Domain Name Automatically if you
want to acquire the host name and the domain name using the DHCP server.

If you want to specify manually, enter the host name and the domain name in the text
boxes.

Select Enable for Register Network Interface Address to DNS Server if you want
to register the host name and domain name to the DNS server through the DHCP
server that supports Dynamic DNS.

If you want to register the host name and the domain name directly to the DNS server,
select Enable for Register Network Interface Address Directly to DNS Server.

Select Enable or Disable for Use Universal Plug and Play. Select Enable if you want
to use the Universal Plug and Play function.

Change the default Universal Plug and Play device name, if desired. This device name
is used for Windows systems that support the Universal Plug and Play function.

Mac OS X only:

Select Enable or Disable for Use Bonjour. If you select Enable, enter the Bonjour
Name and the Bonjour Printer Name. If your network environment supports DHCP,
you can use the printer on the network just by enabling this setting.

Network Software 29



14. Click Submit and then enter the password to update the settings. See “Password” on
page 37 for more information on setting the password.

Note:
If you have set the Administrator Name on the Administrator screen, enter the administrator
name for the user name.

15. If the message “Configuration change is complete!” appears on your screen, the
update is complete. Do not exit the Web browser and do not send a job to the printer
until this message appears. Follow the on-screen instructions to reset the printer.
Note:

[ Since the new IP address becomes available after the printer is reset, you need to restart

EpsonNet Config by entering the new IP address.

L Only changes on the page where you press the Subbmit button take effect.

Opening Screen

Any user can access the main screen by typing the IP address of the network interface for
the URL in your browser.

Top Menu Bar

Home Links fo the opening screen.

Favorite Links to a Web site previously defined by the administrator.

Help Links to Help.

About Links to the copyright and version information for EpsonNet Config.

Epson Logo Links to the Epson Web site (http://www.epson.com).
Menu

Information - Network

General Displays the network interface information.

Ethernet Displays information about Ethernet.

TCP/IP Displays information about TCP/IP.

AppleTalk Displays information about AppleTalk.

MS Network Displays information about Microsoft Network.

IPP Displays information about IPP.

SNMP Displays information about SNMP.

Printing Control Displays information about Printing Control.

Timeout Displays information about Timeout.

Time Displays information about Time.

30 Network Software



Configuration - Network

Ethernet Configure the applicable settings for Ethernet.
TCP/IP Configure the desired settings/method for TCP/IP.
AppleTalk Configure the desired settings for AppleTalk.

MS Network Configure the desired settings for Microsoft Network.
IPP Configure the desired settings for IPP.

SNMP Configure the desired settings for SNMP.

Printing Control

Configure the desired settings for Printing Control.

Timeout

Configure the desired settings for Timeout.

Time Configure the desired settings for Time.

Configuration - Optional

Administrator

Type the name of the administrator and a link to a favorite Web site.

Reset

Resets the printer and returns to the default settings.

Password

Set the password to protect settings.

General information

Information - Network Screens

Items

Descriptions

Administrator Name

Administrator name of the printer

Location

Location of the printer

Interface Card Model Name

Model of the network interface

MAC Address

Unigue hardware address of the network interface. You can
distinguish the network interface by its MAC address.

Hardware Version

Hardware version of the network interface

Software Version

Software version of the network interface

Model Name

Product name of the printer attached to the network interface

Network Status

Displays the current Ethernet speed and duplex setting.

Port Type

Displays the port type setting, either Auto, MDI, or MDI-X

Printer Status

The background color of the text box indicates the printer's status.
Greenindicates that the printerisidle or printing. Yellow indicates that
either the paper or ink is low. Red indicates that either the paper or
ink is completely out, the printer is offline, there is a paper jam, the
cover is open, or an error has occurred.

Current Time

Displays the current time.

Refresh button

Refreshes the printer status. The printer status is not updated
automatically. Press Refresh to display the latest printer information.

Network Software 31




Configuration - Network Screens

Ethernet
Ethernet Settings
ltems Descriptions
Ethernet Speed/Duplex Select the appropriate Ethernet speed and duplex setting. Normally,
Auto can be selected. If you select a setting other than Auto, make
sure the setting matches the type of hub or switch you are using.
Port Type Select the port type:
Auto
MDI
MDI-X
Normally, Auto can be selected. If you are connecting the printer
directly to a PC with a straight-through cable, select MDI-X. If you
are connecting the printer to a hub or switch, select MDI.
TCP/IP
IP Address Settings
Items Descriptions

Method for Acquiring the IP

Select amethod foracquiring IP addresses. If Autois selected, DHCP

Address becomes available. To use the DHCP server, make sure it is installed
on your computer and correctly configured. See your operating
system’s online help for detailed instructions.

To set the IP address manually, select Manual.
IP Address Enter an IP address for the network interface. Be sure the IP address

does not conflict with any other devices on the network.

Subnet Mask

Set the subnet mask.

Default Gateway

Set the gateway address if needed.

Set Using Automatic Private IP
Addressing (APIPA)

Select Enable to get a private address between 169.254.1.1 and
169.254.254.254 automatically when an IP address cannot be
obtained by the DHCP server; otherwise, select Disable.

Set Using PING

Enables or disables IP address setting using the ping command.

DNS Server Address Settings

ltems

Descriptions

Acquire DNS Server Address
Automatically

Select either Enable or Disable to acquire the DNS server address
from the DHCP server.

DNS Server Address

Enter the DNS server address. When the DHCP server does not
respond even when Enable is selected for Acquire DNS server
address automatically, the DNS server address set here is used.

32 Network Software




Host Name and Domain Name Settings

Items Descriptions

Acquire Host Name and Domain Select either Enable or Disable to acquire the host name and
Name Automatically domain name from the DHCP server.

Host Name Enter the host name supported by Dynamic DNS (between 2 and

63 characters). The total number of characters of the host name
and the domain name must not exceed 251.

Domain Name Leave it blank or enter two or more characters of the domain
name. The total number of characters of the host name and the
domain name must not exceed 251.

Register Network Interface Select Enable if you want to send the host name and the domain

Address to DNS Server name to the DHCP server that supports Dynamic DNS update to
request for DNS dynamic updates.

Register Network Interface Select Enable if you want to directly send the host name and the

Address Directly to DNS Server domain name to the DNS server that supports Dynamic DNS

update to request for DNS dynamic updates.When Register the
network interface's address to DNS server is Disable, then this
setting is the same as Disable.

Universal Plug and Play Settings

Items Descriptions

Use Universal Plug and Play Enables or disables Universal Plug and Play.

Device Name Enter the device name (between 2 and 63 characters).
Bonjour Settings

Items Descriptions

Use Bonjour Select either Enable or Disable to use Bonjour.

Bonjour Name Enter the Bonjour name.

Bonjour Printer Name Enter the printer name for Bonjour.

Network Software 33



AppleTalk

Items

Descriptions

Use AppleTalk

Enable or Disable AppleTalk.

Printer Name

Enter the name of the printer attached to the network interface
(up to 32 characters).

Zone Name Enter the network zone name (up to 32 characters). To have the
zone selected automatically, select Auto for the Network
Number Set and enter an asterisk (*) in this fext box.

Entity Type Displays the printer’s entity type. Do not change the entity type

unless “epson” appears. If “epson” appears, enter an entity type
to match your printer.

Network Number Set

Select Auto or Manual. Usually Auto is recommended.

Network Number for Manual Mode

Enter the network number when you select to set the Network
Number manually.

MS Network

IPP

34

ltems

Descriptions

Use Microsoft Network Shared
Printing

Enable or Disable Microsoft network.

Print Server Name

Enter the print server name, which is the name of a computer on
the network (up to 15 characters). Be sure to give a name that
is unique on the network.

Workgroup Name

Enter the workgroup hame or domain name (up to 15
characters).

Share Name

Enter the printer’s shared name (up to 12 characters). LPT1, LPT2,
or LPT3, or COM cannot be used.

You must make the following settings before setting up the printer for Internet Printing

in Windows.

ltems

Descriptions

IPP URL

Displays the printer’s URL for Internet Printing.

Format:
http://IP address of printer:631/printer name set below

Example:
http://192.168.100.201:631/EPSON_IPP_Printer

Printer Name

Enter the name of a printer to use for Internet Printing (up to 127
characters).

Example:
EPSON_IPP_Printer

Location

Enter the name of the printer’s physical location (up to 64
characters).

Network Software




SNMP

Community
Items Descriptions
Community Displays the community name.
Read Only The word “public” always appears.
Read/Write Enter the Read/Write community name (up to 32 characters).
IP Trap
Items Descriptions
Trap Enable or Disable frap.
Address Enter the IP address of the server to which the trap is transmitted.
Community Enter the community name (up to 32 characters).
Port Number Enter the Port Number of the receive host, in decimal (0-65535).
IPX Trap
Items Descriptions
Trap Enable or Disable trap.
Address Enter Network Address and Node Number (MAC Address) of
the server to which the trap is transmitted.
Format:
Network Address: Node Number
Suppose Network Address is A7EQ0BBO (hexadecimal) and
Node Number is 000048930000 (hexadecimal). In this case, the
address is A7E00BB0:000048930000.
Community Enter the community name (up to 32 characters).
Socket Number Enter the Socket Number of the receive host, in hexadecimal
(O-FFFF).
Printing Control
Items Descriptions
Printing Control Enable or Disable printing control.
Printer Access Control Select Allow or Deny. Selecting Allow permits the network

access from the IP addresses registered on the printer access
control list. On the other hand, selecting Deny blocks the
network access from the IP addresses registered on the printer
access control list.

Printer Access Control List Enter the IP address ranges by which the network access is
restricted.

Network Software 35




Timeout

Prinfing

Items

Descriptions

Change Timeout Value

Select this checkbox when you set the values before a timeout
ocCcCurs.

LPR

Set the length of time for LPR before a timeout occurs (between 0
and 3600 seconds). Enter 0 not to apply the timeout.

RAW (Port9100)

Set the length of fime for RAW (Port9100) before a timeout occurs
(between 0 and 3600 seconds). Enter 0 not to apply the timeout.

IPP Set the length of time for IPP before a timeout occurs (between 0
and 3600 seconds). Enter 0 not to apply the timeout.
Time
Items Descriptions
Time Displays the fime. Click the Get Time button to reload the display.
When Time Server is Enable, time is acquired from the time server.
Manual Settings

If the network interface has RTC (Real Time Clock), you can set the time manually.

Items Descriptions
Date Enter the year, month, and day.
Time Enter the hour, minutes, and seconds.

Time Difference

Enter the difference between time at the present location and
Greenwich Mean Time (GMT).

Apply button

Applies the settings.

Time Server Settings

ltems

Descriptions

Time Server

Select either Enable or Disable to time synchronize from the time
server.

Time Server Address

Enter the address of the time server.

Synchronize Interval

Enter the time interval in minutes for automatic time synchronization.

Time Difference

Enter the difference between time at the present location and
Greenwich Mean Time (GMT).

Time Server Status

Displays a connection status with the time server.

Apply button

Applies the settings.

36 Network Software




EDM

Items Descriptions

EDM Displays EDM information.
Optional Screens
Administrator

You can link to the Web site specified on this screen when you click Favorite (the name

is changeable) in Index.

Items

Descriptions

Administrator Name

Enter the name of the administrator (up to 255 characters).

Location

Enter the location of the network interface (up to 255 characters).

Favorite Name

Enter the link item name (up to 20 characters) which will be
displayed in the Index menu.

Favorite URL

Enter a URL (up to 64 characters).

Description

Enter any comments concerning the URL above (up to 64
characters).

Note:

Links to ftp are not supported.

Reset

You can reset the network interface or return the settings to the default values.

ltems

Descriptions

Reset button

Functions like turning the power off and on again. Click this
button to make the changes take effect.

Return to Default button

Returns the network interface to the default settings.

Password

The password set here protects the settings. You will be asked for the password when you
update or change the settings on each setting screen. Passwords are case sensitive. No

password is set by default.

Items

Descriptions

Old Password

Input the old password.

New Password

Input the new password (up to 20 characters).

New Password (again)

Re-input the new password.

Network Software 37



Note:
1 The same password is used for EpsonNet Config for Windows and Macintosh, and EpsonNet
Config with Web Browser.

0 Ifyou forget your password, you need to initialize the network interface.

38 Network Software



Chapter 4
Troubleshooting

General Problems

Cannot configure the network interface or cannot print from the
network.

Cause What to do

The printer settings or network settings may be First, check to see if you can print a status sheet, as

wrong. describedin “Printing a Network Status Sheet” on page
16. If you can print a status sheet, check the network
settings.

Cannot print even if you have assigned the IP address fo the
computer and the printer.

Cause What to do

You have assigned an IP address to the Assign the printer’s IP address so that it belongs to the
computer manually, but you assigned the IP same segment of the computer. Use EpsonNet Config
address to the printer by Automatic Private IP and the printer’s control panel.

Addressing (APIPA).

Unable to start EpsonNet Config.

Cause What to do
You have added or deleted protocols after Uninstall EpsonNet Config and then reinstall it. See
installing EpsonNet Config. “Uninstalling Software” on page 43.

The message “EpsonNet Config cannot be used because no
network is installed” appears when you start EpsonNet Config.

Cause What to do

TCP/IP is not installed on the computer. Install the TCP/IP protocol.

TCP/IP is installed on the computer, but its IP Set a correct IP address for the computer.
address is not set correctly.

Troubleshooting 39



The message “Could not complete communicating configuration
data” appears when you send settings to the network interface.

Cause

What to do

This may happen when using a dial-up
router.

Run Command Prompt from the computer on which
EpsonNet Config is installed, and then enter the following
command:

Format: >ROUTE_ADD_the IP address of the network
interface_ the IP address of the computer (the under bar
represents one space)

Example: >ROUTE ADD 192.168.192.168 22.33.44.55.

Unable to start EpsonNet Config with Web Browser.

Cause

What to do

You have not set an IP address for the
network interface.

Set an IP address for the network interface using EpsonNet
Config for Windows or Macintosh, the printer’s control panel,
or the arp/ping commands. You can check the IP address
on a status sheet. See the EpsonNet Config User’s Guide.

Unable to set the IP address using the arp/ping commands.

Cause

What to do

The network interface is not connected
to the network.

Connect the network interface to the network, and check
the network environment.

The printer is located beyond the router.

The printer and the computer must be in the same segment.

The Model Name and IP Address do not appear in the EpsonNet

Config dialog box.

Cause

What to do

If the valid IP address is not set, the items
indicated in the dialog box mentioned
above may not appear.

Set a valid IP address.
Refresh the status by selecting Refresh from the View menu.

Increase the length of time before a timeout. To do this,
select Options from the Tool menu, and then select
Timeout. Note that doing so can cause EpsonNet Config

to run more slowly.

40 Troubleshooting




Chapter 5
Tips for Administrator

Network Setup Menu

These items are used to make network settings on the printer’s control panel.

ltem Settings (default in bold)

NETWORK SETUP Disable, Enable

IP ADDRESS SETTING* Auto, Panel

IP* 0.0.0.0 to 255.255.255.255
SM* 0.0.0.0 to 255.255.255.255
DG or GW* 0.0.0.0 to 255.255.255.255
Bonjour* On, Off

INIT NETWORK EXECUTE

SETTING*

* Available only when Et is selected for

Sefting an IP Address Using the arp/ping Command

Follow the steps below to set the IP address using the arp/ping command.

Note:
[ Make sure that the Set using PING function is enabled on the TCP/IP menu in EpsonNet
Config. If this function is disabled, you cannot set the IP address using the arp/ping command.

d  Make sure the network interface and the computer are in the same segment.

Before you start, you need the following information:

O Avalid IP address for the network interface. Ask your network administrator for an
IP address which does not cause conflicts with any other device on the network. If
you are the network administrator, choose an address within your subnet which does
not conflict with any other device.

1 The MAC (Ethernet hardware) address of the network interface. You can find out the
MAC address on a status sheet.

Tips for Administrator 41



Checking the LAN

First, you need to check that the computer can reach to other computers in the same
segment, as follows:

1. Set the default gateway to the host on which you are setting up the network interface.

If there is a server or a router which acts as a gateway, enter the address of the server
or therouter. If thereisno gateway, enter the IP address of your computer as a gateway
address.

2. Assume that you want to reach to the computer having the IP address
“192.168.100.101”. Check that the computer is reachable by “pinging” it from the
command line:

ping 192.168.100.101

3. If the computer is reachable, you can see the following result (the exact form of the
message depends on your operating system, and the time may vary):
64 bytes from 192:168:100:101:icmp_seq=0. Time=34.ms

4. If the computer is unreachable, you may see something like this:
PING 192:168:100:101:56 data bytes

If you press Ctrl-C, you may see something like this:
192:168:100:101 PING Statistics

3 packets transmitted, O packets received,
100% packet loss

Again, the exact wording of the message you see may differ from this, depending on
your operating system. If you cannot “ping” the computer, check the following:

(d  The address in the ping command is correct.

(d The Ethernet connection to the computer has been made correctly, and all hubs,
routers, etc. are switched on.

Sefting and checking the new IP address

To set the new IP address of the network interface which you have obtained from your
network administrator, use the ping command and arp command with the -s flag (create
an ARP entry).

Note:

In the following procedure, we assume that the MAC address of your network interface is
00:00:48:93:00:00 (hexadecimal), and that the IP address which you will be assigning is
192.168.100.201 (decimal). Substitute your values for these addresses when you type in the
commands.

42 Tips for Administrator



1. From the command line, type:
Example: arp -s 192.168.100.201 00-00-48-93-00-00

2. Execute the ping command to set the IP address by pinging it: Example:
ping 192.168.100.201

3. The network interface should now respond to the ping. If it does not, you may have
incorrectly typed the MAC address or the IP address in the arp -s command.
Double-check and try again. If none of these actions are effective, re-initialize the
network interface and try again.

4. Print a status sheet to check whether the new IP address has been assigned to the
network interface.

Note:

When the IP address is set by the ping command, the subnet mask is automatically changed
by the class of the IP address. To change the subnet mask and the default gateway according
to your network environment, use EpsonNet Config for Windows or Macintosh.

Uninstalling Software

Follow the steps below to uninstall the network software.

Windows Vista

1. Click Start, click Control Panel, and then click Uninstall a program.
2. Select the utility you want to uninstall, and then click the Uninstall/Change button.

3. Follow the on-screen instructions to complete uninstallation.

Windows XP
1. Click Start, click Control Panel, and then click Add or Remove Programs.
2. Click the Change or Remove Programs icon.
3. Select the utility you want to uninstall, and then click the Change/Remove button.

4. Follow the on-screen instructions to complete uninstallation.

Tips for Administrator 43



Macintosh

1. Double-click the EpsonNet Config Installer icon.
2. Click the Continue button.

3. Inthe License dialog box, read the License Agreement, and then click the Accept
button.

4. Select Uninstall from the pull down menu.
5. Click the Uninstall button.
6. Follow the on-screen instructions to complete uninstallation.

Note:
You can also uninstall the software by dragging the target folder to the Trash.

44  Tips for Administrator



Index

A

Administrator tips, 41 to 44
arp, 42
Automatic Private IP Addressing (APIPA), 29

B

Bonjour printing, 24

C

Cable, network, 7
Configuring network interface
control panel, 14 to 15
EpsonNet Config with Web Browser, 28 to 30
Connector, network, 7
Control panel, configuring network interface,
14to 15

D

Default gateway, 15, 29
DHCP, 8
Dynamic DNS, 29

E

EDM setting, 37
EpsonNet Config
Macintosh, 26
Windows, 25
EpsonNet Config with Web Browser
password, 37
settings, 30 to 38
using, 27 to 30

I

Installing printer driver
Macintosh, 24
Windows Vista, 16 to 18
Windows XP, 19 to 23
IP address
arp/ping command, 41 to 43
control panel, 14 to 15
EpsonNet Config with Web Browser, 28 to 29

L

LAN, checking, 42
Lights, status, 7

M

MAC address, 31

Macintosh
Bonjour printing, 24
installing printer driver, 24
network settings, 13
selecting a printing method, 10
TCP/IP printing, 24

Microsoft network, 34

N

Network
cable, 7
connector, 7
printing status sheet, 16
protocols, 6
Network interface
configuring, 14 to 15
connecting to network, 14
Network software, uninstalling, 43

o

Operating environment, 6

P

Password, EpsonNet Config with Web Browser, 37

ping, 42

Printer driver
installing in Windows Vista, 16 to 18
installing in Windows XP, 19 to 23
installing on Macintosh, 24

Problems, solving, 39 to 40

Protocols, 6

R

Resetting network interface, 31, 37
Return to default button, 37

RJ-45 connector, 7

Router, 29

S

Software, uninstalling, 43
Status lights, 7

Status sheet, printing, 16
Subnet mask, 15, 29

Index

45



T

TCP/IP
definition, 8
setting up in Windows, 11 to 13
setting up on Macintosh, 24
Troubleshooting, 39 to 40

U

Uninstalling network software, 43
Universal Plug and Play, 29

w

Windows
selecting a printing method, 10
Vista, 11 to 12,16 to 18
XP, 12 to 13,19 to 23

46 Index



	Front Matter
	Copyright and Trademarks

	Contents
	Introduction
	About Your Printer
	About This Guide
	Warnings, Cautions, and Notes
	Operating Environment
	Features of the Network Interface
	Network Interface Operation
	Status lights
	Network connector

	About the Software
	Terms and Concepts

	Setting Up Your System for Network Printing
	Overview
	Selecting a Printing Method
	Printing from Windows
	Printing from Macintosh

	Installing Network Components on Your Computer
	Windows Vista
	Windows XP
	Macintosh

	Setting Up the Network Interface
	Connecting the Network Interface to the Network
	Configuring the Network Interface
	Printing a Network Status Sheet

	Installing the Printer Driver
	Windows Vista
	Windows XP
	Macintosh


	Network Software
	EpsonNet Config for Windows
	About EpsonNet Config
	Accessing the EpsonNet Config User’s Guide

	EpsonNet Config for Macintosh
	About EpsonNet Config
	Accessing the EpsonNet Config User’s Guide

	EpsonNet Config with Web Browser
	About EpsonNet Config with Web Browser
	Configuring the Network Interface Using EpsonNet Config with Web Browser
	Opening Screen
	Information - Network Screens
	Configuration - Network Screens
	Optional Screens


	Troubleshooting
	General Problems
	Cannot configure the network interface or cannot print from the network.
	Cannot print even if you have assigned the IP address to the computer and the printer.
	Unable to start EpsonNet Config.
	The message “EpsonNet Config cannot be used because no network is installed” appears when you start EpsonNet Config.
	The message “Could not complete communicating configuration data” appears when you send settings to the network interface.
	Unable to start EpsonNet Config with Web Browser.
	Unable to set the IP address using the arp/ping commands.
	The Model Name and IP Address do not appear in the EpsonNet Config dialog box.


	Tips for Administrator
	Network Setup Menu
	Setting an IP Address Using the arp/ping Command
	Checking the LAN
	Setting and checking the new IP address

	Uninstalling Software
	Windows Vista
	Windows XP
	Macintosh


	Index

